Others  1,133  2,514  6,823  2,514

 77,721  74,731  80,319  74,731

Cash and short-term deposits

US Dollar  4,280  2,768  4,280  2,768

Euro  10,692  622  10,692  622

Egyptian Pound  1,541  1,718  1,541  1,718

 16,513  5,108  16,513  5,108

Trade and other payables

US Dollar  (87,192)  (84,220)  (85,168)  (82,226)

Euro  (1,094)  (4,699)  (1,009)  (4,610)

Others  (130)  (23) –  (2)

 (88,416)  (88,942)  (86,177)  (86,838)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

IRIS CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

146

26.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

			   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

			�   The Group’s and the Company’s principal foreign currency exposure relates mainly to United States Dollar (“USD”),
Euro and Egyptian Pound.

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year.

CHANGE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQUITY
RM’000

Group
31 March 2022

US Dollar +10%  (812)  (812)

-10%  812  812

Euro +10%  1,140  1,140

-10%  (1,140)  (1,140)

Egyptian Pound +10%  154  154

-10%  (154)  (154)

Others +10%  100  100

-10%  (100)  (100)

31 March 2021

US Dollar +10%  (1,829)  (1,829)

-10%  1,829  1,829

Euro +10%  498  498

-10%  (498)  (498)

Egyptian Pound +10%  172  172

-10%  (172)  (172)

Others +10%  249  249

-10%  (249)  (249)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

IRIS CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

147

26.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

			   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies, with all
other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit for the financial year. (Cont’d)

CHANGE IN
RATE

EFFECT ON
PROFIT

FOR THE
FINANCIAL

YEAR
RM’000

EFFECT ON
EQUITY
RM’000

Company
31 March 2022

US Dollar +10%  (976)  (976)

-10%  976  976

Euro +10%  1,205  1,205

-10%  (1,205)  (1,205)

Egyptian Pound +10%  154  154

-10%  (154)  (154)

Others +10%  682  682

-10%  (682)  (682)

31 March 2021

US Dollar +10%  (1,629)  (1,629)

-10%  1,629  1,629

Euro +10%  506  506

-10%  (506)  (506)

Egyptian Pound +10%  172  172

-10%  (172)  (172)

Others +10%  251  251

-10%  (251)  (251)

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

IRIS CORPORATION BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2022

148

26.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

		  (iv)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
instruments as results of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest
rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with floating interest rates. The Group and the
Company do not hedge their interest rate risk.